

NO. 92975-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

In re the Personal Restraint of Heidi Charlene Fero.

---

Brief of Amicus Curiae The Innocence Network In Support Of  
Respondent Heidi Charlene Fero

---

Taylor Ball  
WSBA No. 46927  
taylorball@dwt.com

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200  
Seattle, WA 98101-3045  
(206) 622-3150 Phone  
(206) 757-7700 Fax

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, the  
Innocence Network

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI .....	1
II. INTRODUCTION .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. There Is Heated Debate In The Medical Community Over The Validity Of SBS.....	3
1. Numerous Other Medical Conditions Can Mimic SBS.....	5
2. Infants May Experience A Lucid Interval Of 24 To 72 Hours Between Suffering Head Trauma And The Onset Of Symptoms.....	6
3. Biomechanical Research Has Shown That The Shaking Of A Child By An Adult Cannot Generate Sufficient Force To Cause The Triad .....	7
B. The Debate Over The Validity Of The SBS Hypothesis Is Ongoing And Continues to Develop.....	8
C. Courts Have Reversed Convictions Based On New Evidence About the Scientific Validity of SBS.....	10
1. In <i>Edmunds</i> , The Court Held That Significant Developments Regarding SBS Constituted Newly Discovered Evidence And Granted A New Trial .....	11
2. Since The <i>Edmunds</i> Decision, Courts And Judges, Including A Supreme Court Justice, Have Expressed Repeated Concerns About the Scientific Validity of SBS.....	14
V. CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1, 132 S. Ct. 2, 181 L. Ed. 2d 311 (2011) (Ginsburg, J., dissenting) .....	2, 5, 14, 15, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. Epps</i> , 474 Mass. 743 (2016) .....	10, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Millien</i> , 474 Mass. 417 (2016) .....	4
<i>Gimenez v. Ochoa</i> , 821 F.3d 1136 (2016).....	4
<i>Lutze v. Sherry</i> , 392 F. App'x 455 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>People v. Ackley</i> , 497 Mich. 381 (2015) .....	4
<i>People v. Bailey</i> , 47 Misc. 3d 355 (2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 144 A.D.3d 1562.....	4
<i>Prete v. Thompson</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 907 (N.D. Ill., 2014) .....	10, 16, 17
<i>State v. Edmunds</i> , 308 Wis. 2d 374 (2008) .....	11, 12, 13, 14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
A.N. Guthkelch, <i>Problems of Infant Retino-Dural Hemorrhage with Minimal External Injury</i> , 12 Hous. J. Health L. & Policy 201 (2012) .....	9
Cindy Christian, Robert Block, and the Committee on Child Abuse and Neglect, <i>Abusive Head Trauma in Infants and Children</i> , Pediatrics, Vol. 123 (2009).....	9

Committee on Child Abuse & Neglect, <i>Shaken Baby Syndrome: Rotational Cranial Injuries-Technical Report</i> , 108 Pediatrics 206 (2001) .....	8
David Chadwick, MD, et al., <i>Shaken Baby Syndrome—A Forensic Pediatric Response</i> , 101 Pediatrics 321 (1998).....	6, 8
Deborah Denno, <i>Concocting Criminal Intent</i> , 105 Geo. L.J. 323 (2017).....	5, 7, 11
Deborah Tuerkheimer, <i>The Next Innocence Project: Shaken Baby Syndrome and the Criminal Courts</i> , 87 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1 (2009).....	3, 6, 11
Emily Bazelon, <i>Shaken-Baby Syndrome Faces New Questions in Court</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 2, 2011 ( <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2011/02/06/magazine/06baby-t.html?pagewanted=all">http://www.nytimes.com/2011/02/06/magazine/06baby-t.html?pagewanted=all</a> ) .....	3
Emily Bazelon, <i>Jerry Brown Shows Mercy to Shirley Ree Smith</i> , Slate (Apr. 6, 2012).....	16
Goldsmith W, Plunkett J. <i>A Biomechanical Analysis of the Causes of Traumatic Brain Injury in Infants and Children</i> . Am. J. Forensic Med. Pathol. 25 (2004).....	7
Joelle Moreno and Brian Holmgren, <i>Dissent into Confusion: The Supreme Court, Denialism, and the False “Scientific” Controversy over Shaken Baby Syndrome</i> , 2013 Utah L. Rev. 153 (2013) .....	11
Keith A. Findley, et al., <i>Shaken Baby Syndrome, Abusive Head Trauma, and Actual Innocence: Getting It Right</i> , 12 Hous. J. Health L. & Pol’y 209 (2012).....	3, 6, 7, 10
Ministry of the Attorney General, <i>Committee Report to the Attorney General: Shaken Baby Death Review</i> (Mar. 4, 2011) .....	4

Piteau S, Ward M, et al, *Clinical and Radiographic Characteristics Associated With Abusive and Nonabusive Head Trauma: A Systematic Review*. 130 Pediatrics 1 (2012) .....9

Prange MT, Coats B, Duhaime AC, Margulies SS. *Anthropomorphic simulations of falls, shakes, and inflicted impacts in infants*, 99 J. Neurosurg. 143 (2003).....7

Press Release, American Academy of Pediatrics, *Abusive Head Trauma: A New Name For Shaken Baby Syndrome* (Apr. 27, 2009).....3

SBU – Swedish Agency for Health Technology Assessment and Assessment of Social Services, *Traumatic shaking: The role of the triad in medical investigations of suspected traumatic shaking. A systematic review*, Report 255E (2016) .....18
